ئوم ئوم -	MARCHENA AND GRAH Attorneys at Law		
	233 SOUTH SEMORAN H ORLANDO, FLORIDA 3		
DOUGLAS BILLS-REDÓN ALBERTO S. BUSTAMANTE, III KEITH A. GRAHAM MARCOS R. MARCHENA	00008	TELECOPIER (407)050-5300 TELECOPIER (407)281-8564 tember 22, 1998	
<u>VIA AIRBOR</u> Secretary of St	<u>NE EXPRESS</u>		
Division of Co			
409 East Gaines Street		300002647543- -09/23/980108601	-1
Tallahassee, Fl	orida 32301	-03/23/330108601 ****122.58 ****122	
Re: Inc	corporation of Ellis Pottery, Inc.		
Dear Sir or Ma	idam:		

Please find enclosed the following documents pursuant to the incorporation of Ellis Pottery, Inc.;

1. The Articles of Incorporation of Ellis Pottery, Inc.;

2. A check in the amount of \$122.50 to cover the following items: (a) \$35.00 for filing fee; (b) \$52.50 for one certified copy of the Certificate of Incorporation; and (c) \$35.00 for Designating Registered Agent; and

3. A copy of executed Articles of Incorporation to be certified and returned.

Please note that the Articles of Incorporation call for corporate existence to commence on the date the articles are subscribed. Your assistance in filing the Articles in order to comply with the provisions of Florida Statutes, Section 607.020 will be appreciated.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions or comments, please call me.

Sincerely Marcos R. Marchena

AND C

ω

Enclosures

I-sec1.faw



## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

### OF

## ELLIS POTTERY, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, being competent to contract, subscribes to these Articles of Incorporation to form a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE I - Name

The name of this corporation shall be:

### ELLIS POTTERY, INC.

## ARTICLE II - Business and Activities

This corporation may, and is authorized to, engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE III - Capital Stock

The authorized capital stock of this corporation and the maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time is 100 shares of common stock having a par value of \$1.00 per share.

# ARTICLE IV - Term of Existence

The effective date upon which this corporation shall come into existence shall be the date these Articles are subscribed, and it shall exist perpetually thereafter unless dissolved according to law.

# ARTICLE V - Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office, of this corporation is:

1325 Lake Rogers Circle Oviedo, Florida 32765

and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is:

Sharon Ellis Grant

The principal office and mailing address of this corporation is:

1325 Lake Rogers Circle Oviedo, Florida 32765

### ARTICLE VI - Directors

A. The initial number of directors of this corporation shall be two (2).

B. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the board of directors or the shareholders in accordance with the bylaws of this corporation.

C. Directors, as such, shall receive such compensation for their services, if any, as may be set by the board of directors at any annual or special meeting thereof. The board of directors may authorize and require the payment of reasonable expenses incurred by directors in attending meetings of the board of directors.

D. Nothing in this Article shall be construed to preclude the directors from serving the corporation in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor.

E. The names and street addresses of the initial members of the board of directors, each to hold office until the first annual meeting of the shareholders of this corporation or until their successors are elected or appointed and have qualified, are:

Name	Street Address
Sharon Ellis Grant	1325 Lake Rogers Circle Oviedo, Florida 32765
Jane Ellis	12318 Fairhaven Drive Baton Rouge, LA 78815

F. Any director may be removed from office by the holders of a majority of the

stock entitled to vote thereon at any annual or special meeting of the shareholders of this corporation, for any cause deemed sufficient by such shareholders.

G. In case one or more vacancies shall occur in the board of directors by reason of death, resignation or otherwise, the vacancies shall be filled by the shareholders of this corporation at their next annual meeting or at a special meeting called for the purpose of filling such vacancies; provided, however, any vacancy may be filled by the remaining directors until the shareholders have acted to fill the vacancy.

#### ARTICLE VII - Incorporator

The name and street address of the incorporator signing these Articles is:

<u>Name</u>

<u>Address</u>

Sharon Ellis Grant

1325 Lake Rogers Circle Oviedo, Florida 32765

## ARTICLE VIII - Lost or Destroyed Certificates

Stock certificates to replace lost or destroyed certificates shall be issued on such basis and according to such procedures as are from time to time provided for in the bylaws of this corporation.

## ARTICLE IX - Amendment to Articles

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the board of directors, proposed by them to the shareholders, and approved at a shareholders' meeting by the holders of a majority of the stock issued and entitled to be voted, unless all the directors and all the shareholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment to these Articles of Incorporation be made.

### ARTICLE X - By-Laws

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal bylaws of this corporation shall be vested in the shareholders or the board of directors of this corporation; provided, however, that any bylaws adopted by the directors which are inconsistent with any bylaws adopted by the shareholders shall be void, and the directors may not alter, amend or repeal any bylaws adopted by the shareholders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this ZZM day of September, 1998.

FIL ED

Sharon Ellis Grant

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ZZM September, 1998, by Sharon Ellis Grant who is personally known to me or who has produced her NAS as identification.

My Commission Expires:

Marcos R Marchena Commission CC700592 pires January 1, 2002

### ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned hereby accepts the appointment to serve as the initial registered agent of Ellis Pottery, Inc.

Sharon Ellis Grant

a-inc-ep.faw